

M.R.,)	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 089371
)	
Appellant-Petitioner,)	<u>Civil Action</u>
)	
v.)	On Petition Granted from a Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,)	
)	Sat Below:
Respondent-Respondent.)	Hon. Allison Accurso, P.J.A.D. Hon. Francis J. Vernoia, J.A.D. Hon. Katie A. Gummer, J.A.D.

AMENDED BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS IN RESPONSE TO
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 376-2765
christopher.josephson@law.njoag.gov
Attorney for Respondent,
New Jersey Department of Corrections

DONNA ARONS
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

CHRISTOPHER C. JOSEPHSON - ATTY NO. 014101999
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE ACDL FAILS TO JUSTIFY A CATEGORICAL PHYSICAL-EXAMINATION REQUIREMENT FOR EVERY INMATE SEEKING A CERTIFICATE OF COMPASSIONATE RELEASE.....	4
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE DESIGNATED DOCTORS MADE ALL REQUISITE FINDINGS IN DETERMINING M.R.'S ELIGIBILITY.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,</u> 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	10
<u>M.R. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 478 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2024)	passim
<u>Shelton v. Restaurant.com, Inc.,</u> 214 N.J. 419 (2013)	8
<u>State v. A.M.,</u> 252 N.J. 432 (2023)	9
<u>Tarr v. Ciasulli,</u> 181 N.J. 70 (2004)	8
<u>Verizon New Jersey, Inc. v. Borough of Hopewell,</u> 258 N.J. 255 (2024)	10

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.51e.....	passim
N.J.S.A. 34:15-19	10
